ACT 179

H. B. NO. 1979-70

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for the Development of a Master Plan for Hawaii State Correctional Facilities.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to amend a previous authorization for a new State prison. The previous authorization called for plans for "a modern multiple security prison with an immediate prison capacity of 640 and an ultimate prisoner capacity of 1,000 men and women housed in individual cells...." Such a large facility is not contemplated at this time. Unencumbered funds are therefore available to develop new plans.

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding the express provisions of the authorizations to the new State prison contained in Item L-(1) of Section 1, Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1965, or of any laws passed this session, the State law enforcement and juvenile delinquency planning agency may expend \$100,000 of the funds appropriated thereby to develop a master plan for Hawaii State correctional facilities, including organizational and manpower requirements, in accordance with the recommendations for future correctional program by the National Council on Crime and Delinquency. The State law enforcement and juvenile delinquency planning agency shall consult with agencies and organizations within the State concerned with correction in the development of the plan.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 30, 1970.)